

APR 25 2011

No. 10-1173

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SERGEANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION HEALTH AND
WELFARE FUND, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ELI LILLY AND COMPANY,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF DR. BRIAN C. BECKER, DR. SARA
FISHER ELLISON, AND DR. JOSEPH R. MASON
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DAVID L. BROWNE
Counsel of Record
THE LAW OFFICES OF
DAVID L. BROWNE, L.L.C.
One Canal Place
Suite 1000
365 Canal Street
New Orleans, LA 70130
(504) 648-0181
(dbrowne@brownelaw.com)

April 25, 2011

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE ECONOMIC ORGANIZATION OF THE PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRY.....	6
A. Prescription Drug Market.....	6
B. Prescription Drug Advertising.....	8
II. WITHOUT THIS COURT’S INTER- VENTION, THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION WILL PERVERSELY INCENTIVIZE PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANIES TO USE FRAUDULENT MARKETING TO INCREASE DRUG COSTS	11
III. SIZE OF ECONOMIC IMPLICATIONS	17
IV. SUMMARY	17
CONCLUSION.....	18
APPENDIX:	
Figure 1	1a
Figure 2	2a
Figure 3	3a
Figure 4	4a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, § 502(n), 21 U.S.C. § 352(n)	10
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Press Release, <i>Eli Lilly and Company Agrees to Pay \$1.415 Billion to Resolve Allegations of Off-Label Promotion of Zyprexa</i> (Apr. 18, 2011), available at http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2009/January/09-civ-038.html	16
U.S. Food and Drug Administration, <i>An FDA Guide to Drug Safety Terms</i> (Apr. 15, 2011), available at http://www.fda.gov/ForConsumers/ConsumerUpdates/ucm107970.htm	10
U.S. Food and Drug Administration, <i>Background on Drug Advertising</i> (Apr. 15, 2011), available at http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/ResourcesForYou/Consumers/PrescriptionDrugAdvertising/ucm071964.htm	10

- U.S. Food and Drug Administration, *Truthful Prescription Drug Advertising and Promotion (Bad Ad Program)* (Apr. 15, 2011), available at <http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/Surveillance/DrugMarketingAdvertisingandCommunications/ucm209384.htm>9, 10, Figure 2

OTHER MATERIALS

- Ernst R. Berndt, *Pharmaceuticals in U.S. Health Care: Determinants of Quantity and Price*, 16 *J. Econ. Persp.* 45 (2002) 15
- Mary-Margaret Chren & Seth Landefeld, *Physicians' Behavior and their Interactions with Drug Companies*, 271 *JAMA* 684 (1994) 13
- William S. Comanor & Z. John Lu, *Strategic Pricing of New Pharmaceuticals*, 80 *Rev. Econ. Stat.* 108 (1998) 15
- Dhaval Dave & Henry Saffer, *The Impact of Direct-to-Consumer Advertising on Pharmaceutical Prices and Demand*, NBER Working Paper No. 15969 (2010).....14, Figure 2
- Eli Lilly and Company, *Form 10-K for the Fiscal year Ended December 31, 2001* (Mar. 28, 2002)..... Figure 4
- Eli Lilly and Company, *Form 10-K for the Fiscal year Ended December 31, 2002* (Mar. 20, 2003)..... Figure 4

- Eli Lilly and Company, *Form 10-K for the Fiscal year Ended December 31, 2003* (Mar. 15, 2004)..... Figure 4
- Eli Lilly and Company, *Form 10-K for the Fiscal year Ended December 31, 2004* (Mar. 8, 2005)..... Figure 4
- Eli Lilly and Company, *Form 10-K for the Fiscal year Ended December 31, 2005* (Mar. 1, 2006)..... Figure 4
- IMS Health (Apr. 20, 2011), *available at* <http://www.imshealth.com> Figure 4
- Darrell L. Hueth, Richard E. Just & Andrew Schmitz, *The Welfare Economics of Public Policy: A Practical Approach to Project and Policy Evaluation* (Edward Elgar Publishing Limited 2004) 11
- William Landes & Richard Posner, *A Positive Economic Analysis of Products Liability*, 14 J. Legal Stud. 535 (1985) 16
- William Landes & Richard Posner, *Tort Law as a Regulatory Regime for Catastrophic Personal Injuries*, 13 J. Legal Stud. 417 (1984) 16
- Janet Lundy, *Prescription Drug Trends*, The Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation (2010)7, 16, Figure 3
- Gregory N. Mankiw, *Principles of Economics* (4th ed. South-Western 2007) Figure 1
- Christie Provost Peters, *Fundamentals of the Prescription Drug Market*, Nat'l Health Policy Forum 15 (Aug. 2004)..... Figure 2

John Rizzo, <i>Advertising and Competition in the Ethical Pharmaceutical Industry: The Case of Antihypertensive Drugs</i> , 42 J.L. Econ. 89 (1999)	14
Steven Shavell, <i>A Model of the Optimal Use of Liability and Safety Regulation</i> , 15 RAND J. Econ. 271 (1984)	16
Dennis E. Smallwood & John Conlisk, <i>Product Quality In Markets Where Consumers Are Imperfectly Informed</i> , 93 Q.J. Econ. 18 (1979)	12
George J. Stigler, <i>The Economics of Information</i> , 69 J. Pol. Econ. 213 (1961).....	11
Joseph Stiglitz & Steven Salop, <i>Bargains and Ripoffs: A Model of Monopolistically Competitive Price Dispersion</i> , 44 Rev. Econ. Stud. 493 (1977).....	12
